
IMPORTANT
Keep these instructions for future reference. Your child’s safety

may be affected if you do not follow these instructions.

Instruction Leaflet
Push Me Astro

This vehicle is intended for children from birth and up to 22 Kg or 4 years whichever comes first.
Stroller: EN 1888-2:2018+A1:2022.

Customer Care Line: 01454 326 568

*Other colours available
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ASSEMBLY AND USAGE
1. To open the chassis
a. Open the frame by pressing in the small button on the handle, keep it held in and then squeeze the large trigger on the handle.  
b. Lift upwards in a smooth movement until the frame locks in place.  
c. Complete.

WARNING Ensure that all the locking devices are engaged before use.

2. To attach the wheels
a. Insert the metal stems of the front wheels into the space on the bottom of the front wheel holders and push upwards until they click        
in place.  
b. Insert the metal stems of the rear wheels into the space on the rear axle/brake unit and push inwards until it clicks in place.  

3. To attach the bumper bar
a. Insert the ends of the bumper bar into the brackets until they click in place.  
b. The bar can be removed by pressing in the small buttons and pulling the bar out.  

4. To operate the steering locks
To select a fixed or swivel front wheel, slide the lever to the side.  

5. To adjust the calf support
a. To adjust the calf rest, press in the buttons on both sides and swivel the end of the seat to the required position. 
b. The calf rest can be raised and lowered.  

6. To operate the brake
a. Press down on the brake pedal to engage the brakes.  
b. Push forward on the pedal to release the brakes.  

WARNING Apply all the brakes whenever you park the stroller.

7. To adjust the seat 
a.  To raise the seat, hold the end of the strap and pull upwards to the required position.    
b. To recline the seat, squeeze the trigger on the back of the seat unit and pull backwards to the desired position.  

8. To fold the stroller
8a. Retract the hood and raise the seat unit to the upright position.
8b. Engage the brakes. Push forward on the handle slightly to ensure the brakes are fully engaged.
8c. Press in the small button on the handle, keep it held in and then squeeze the large trigger on the handle.
8d. As soon as the frame starts to fold, push forwards slightly and the stroller will completely fold and lock together.

9. To unfold the stroller
a. Open the stroller by pressing in the small button on the handle, keep in held in and then squeeze the large trigger on the handle.  
b.  Lift upwards in a smooth movement until the frame locks in place.  
c. Complete.

10. To secure and adjust the harness
a. First release the harness by pressing firmly on the centre button.  
b. After placing the child in the seat, slot together both straps and push into the central buckle.  
c. Use the sliders to adjust as necessary.  
10d. Ensure you choose the correct harness strap position according to the age of your child.
10e. To select a different position, undo the Velcro flap on the back of the seat, slide your hand inside the cover and thread the buckle 
end of the strap through the slot in the hard seat back. Reposition the strap and ensure you turn the buckle so it sits flat against the 
hard seat back.

WARNING! For babies aged 0 - 6 months the harness must be fed through the lowest holes to                                
prevent risk of strangulation.
WARNING Always use the crotch strap in combination with the waist belt..

11. To attach the raincover
Place the rain cover over the top of the pram and secure it to the frame with the Velcro tabs.  (Not shown).
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General care:
• The correct use and maintenance of this stroller is essential.
• Do not use excessive force when folding the stroller.
• If you are having problems, fully open the stroller and repeat the folding procedure.
• Always let wheels down as gently as possible when mounting and dismounting kerbs.
• Always fold the stroller when going up or down stairs.
• Never bump the stroller over these or similar obstacles.
• In some climates mould and mildew can affect the fabric and rain cover. To avoid this, do not fold the stroller when it is wet. Leave it 
open in a ventilated area until completely dry.
• Always store the stroller in a dry place.
• When storing the stroller in the car, never place other items on top of it.
• Do not exceed the maximum load of 2 kgs in the shopping basket. (Where provided).
Cleaning:
• Fabric covers and trims may be spot washed using mild detergent and warm water. Leave to dry
in a ventilated area away from direct sunlight.
• Avoid leaving your stroller in direct sunlight for prolonged periods of time as this may cause
fabrics to fade.
• Do not dry clean, machine wash or tumble dry.
• Metal parts may be cleaned with a damp cloth.
• Always wipe dry. Clean plastic parts with a mild soap and water solution, wipe dry.
Maintenance:
• Maintain your stroller by lubricating all metal moving parts with a silicone based spray. Do
not use heavy machine oil or grease as this can attract dirt or grit.
• Check that nothing is loose or broken and that no sharp edges have been exposed. Inspect all joints and the harness, replace any 
damaged parts immediately.
• Inspect any nuts and bolts regularly to ensure none have worked loose. Tighten as necessary.
• Only use replacement parts and accessories that have been approved by the manufacturer.
Failure to do this may invalidate your warranty.

Safety warnings:

• WARNING Never leave your child unattended.
• WARNING To avoid injury ensure your child is kept away when unfolding and folding this product.
• WARNING Do not let your child play with this product.
• WARNING Always use the restraint system.
• WARNING This product is not suitable for running or skating.
• WARNING Your child’s safety is your responsibility.
• WARNING Any load attached to the handle affects the stability of the pram / pushchair.
• WARNING! For babies aged 0 - 6 months the harness must be fed through the lowest holes to prevent risk 
of strangulation.
• For newborns, it is safest to use the seat unit in the fully reclined position.
• This stroller is designed for and to be used by one child only.
• Always engage the brakes when placing children in and removing from the stroller.
• Before folding the stroller check the following:
A Your child is clear of moving parts
B The rear brakes have been applied
C The front wheels are secured in the locked mode
D The seat unit or car seat has been removed
E All items have been removed from the basket
F Never attempt to close or fold the stroller with the child inside

For all technical queries please call: 01454 326 568
Manufactured by: The Red Kite Baby Co Ltd, 35 Lavenham Road, Beeches Industrial Estate, Yate, Bristol, BS37 5QX. UK
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WICHTIG  Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung zum späteren Nachschlagen auf. Die Sicherheit 
Ihres Kindes kann beeinträchtigt werden, wenn Sie diese Anweisungen nicht befolgen.
Anleitung
Push Me Astro
Dieser Kinderwagen ist für Kinder ab der Geburt und bis zu einem Gewicht von 22 kg oder 4 Jahren geeignet, je nachdem, was zuerst 
eintritt.
BS EN 1888-2:2018+A1:2022
TEILELISTE
1. Hauptrahmen
2. Hintere Räder x2
3. Vordere Räder x2
4. Griff
5. Regenhaube

Montage und Verwendung
1. So öffnen Sie das Gestell
a. Öffnen Sie den Rahmen, indem Sie den kleinen Knopf am Griff eindrücken, halten Sie ihn gedrückt und drücken Sie dann den großen 
Drücker am Griff.  
b. Heben Sie den Rahmen mit einer gleichmäßigen Bewegung nach oben, bis er einrastet.  

WARNUNG Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Benutzung, dass alle Verriegelungsvorrichtungen eingerastet 
sind.

2. So bringen Sie die Räder an
a. Setzen Sie die Metallstifte der Vorderräder in die Aussparung an der Unterseite der Vorderradhalterungen ein und drücken Sie sie 
nach oben, bis sie einrasten.  
b. Setzen Sie die Metallstifte der Hinterräder in die Aussparung an der Hinterachse/Bremseinheit ein und drücken Sie sie nach innen, 
bis sie einrasten.  

3. So bringen Sie den Griff an
a. Führen Sie die Enden der Griffe in die Halterungen ein, bis sie einrasten.  
b. Der Griff kann entfernt werden, indem Sie auf die kleinen Knöpfe drücken und den Griff herausziehen.  

4. So bedienen Sie die Lenksperren
Schieben Sie den Hebel zur Seite, um zwischen einem starren und einem beweglichen Vorderrad zu wählen.  

5. So stellen Sie die Beinstütze ein
a. Um die Beinstütze einzustellen, drücken Sie die Knöpfe auf beiden Seiten ein und schwenken das Ende des Sitzes in die gewünschte 
Position. 

6. So bedienen Sie die Bremse
a. Treten Sie auf das Bremspedal, um die Bremsen zu betätigen.  
b. Drücken Sie das Pedal nach vorne, um die Bremsen zu lösen.  

WARNUNG Ziehen Sie alle Bremsen an, wenn Sie den Buggy abstellen.

7. So verstellen Sie den Sitz 
a. Um den Sitz zu neigen, drücken Sie den Knopf auf der Rückseite der Sitzeinheit und ziehen den Sitz nach hinten in die gewünschte 
Position.  
b.  Um den Sitz höher zu stellen, halten Sie das Ende des Gurtes mit einer Hand fest und schieben die Rückenlehne des Sitzes nach 
vorne in die gewünschte Position.  

8. So falten Sie den Buggy zusammen
8a. Klappen Sie die Haube zurück und stellen Sie den Sitz in die aufrechte Position.
8b. Betätigen Sie die Bremsen. Drücken Sie den Griff leicht nach vorne, um sicherzustellen, dass die Bremsen vollständig angezogen 
sind.
8c. Drücken Sie den kleinen Knopf am Griff ein, halten Sie ihn gedrückt und drücken Sie dann den großen Drücker am Griff.
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9. So falten Sie den Buggy auseinander
a. Öffnen Sie den Buggy, indem Sie den kleinen Knopf am Griff eindrücken, halten Sie ihn gedrückt und drücken Sie dann den großen 
Drücker am Griff.  
b.  Heben Sie den Rahmen mit einer gleichmäßigen Bewegung nach oben, bis er einrastet..  
10. Sichern und Einstellen des Gurtes
a. Lösen Sie zunächst den Gurt, indem Sie fest auf den mittleren Knopf drücken.  
b. Führen Sie die beiden Gurte zusammen, nachdem Sie das Kind in den Sitz gesetzt haben, und schieben Sie sie in das zentrale 
Gurtschloss.  
c. Verwenden Sie die Schieberegler, um Anpassungen vorzunehmen.  
d. Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie den Gurt entsprechend dem Alter Ihres Kindes richtig einstellen.
e. Wenn Sie die Position ändern möchten, öffnen Sie den Klettverschluss auf der Rückseite des Sitzes, schieben Ihre Hand in den Bezug 
und führen das Schnallenende des Gurtes durch den Schlitz in der harten Lehne des Sitzes. Bringen Sie den Gurt in die gewünschte 
Position und stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die Schnalle so drehen, dass sie flach an der harten Lehne des Sitzes anliegt.

WARNUNG! Für Babys im Alter von 0 bis 6 Monaten muss der Gurt durch die kleinsten Löcher geführt 
werden, um eine Strangulationsgefahr zu vermeiden.
WARNUNG Verwenden Sie den Schrittgurt immer in Kombination mit dem Hüftgurt.

11. So bringen Sie die Regenhaube an
Legen Sie die Regenhaube über das Oberteil des Buggys und befestigen Sie sie mit den Klettverschlusslaschen am Rahmen.

Allgemeine Pflege:
• Die korrekte Benutzung und Wartung dieses Buggys ist unerlässlich.
• Wenden Sie beim Zusammenklappen des Buggys keine übermäßige Kraft an.
• Wenn Sie Probleme haben, öffnen Sie den Buggy vollständig und wiederholen Sie den Faltvorgang.
• Lassen Sie die Räder beim hinauf- und hinunterfahren bei Bordsteinkanten immer so vorsichtig wie möglich ab.
• Klappen Sie den Buggy immer zusammen, wenn Sie eine Treppe hinauf- oder hinuntergehen.
• Stoßen Sie den Buggy niemals über diese oder ähnliche Hindernisse.
• In manchen Klimazonen können Schimmel und Mehltau den Stoff und die Regenhaube angreifen. Klappen Sie den Buggy nicht 
zusammen, wenn er nass ist, um dies zu vermeiden. Lassen Sie ihn an einem belüfteten Ort geöffnet, bis er vollständig getrocknet ist.
• Bewahren Sie den Buggy immer an einem trockenen Ort auf.
• Wenn Sie den Buggy im Auto verstauen, stellen Sie niemals andere Gegenstände darauf ab.
• Überschreiten Sie nicht die Höchstlast von 2 kg im Einkaufskorb. (soweit vorhanden).
Reinigung:
• Stoffbezüge und Verkleidungen können mit einem milden Waschmittel und warmem Wasser gewaschen werden. Lassen Sie sie
an einem belüfteten Ort trocknen, der vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung geschützt ist.
• Vermeiden Sie es, Ihren Buggy über längere Zeit dem direkten Sonnenlicht auszusetzen, da dies zu
einem Verblassen des Stoffs führt.
• Nicht chemisch reinigen, in der Maschine waschen oder im Trockner trocknen.
• Metallteile können mit einem feuchten Tuch gereinigt werden.
• Immer trocken wischen. Reinigen Sie die Kunststoffteile mit einer milden Seifen- und Wasserlösung und wischen Sie sie trocken.
Wartung:
• Pflegen Sie Ihren Buggy, indem Sie alle beweglichen Metallteile mit einem silikonbasierten Spray schmieren. Verwenden
Sie kein schweres Maschinenöl oder -fett, da dies Schmutz oder Sand anziehen kann.
• Überprüfen Sie, dass nichts lose oder gebrochen ist und dass keine scharfen Kanten freigelegt wurden. Überprüfen Sie alle Verbind-
ungen und das Gurtzeug, ersetzen Sie beschädigte Teile sofort.
• Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig alle Schrauben und Muttern, um sicherzustellen, dass sich keine gelöst haben. Bei Bedarf nachziehen.
• Verwenden Sie nur Ersatzteile und Zubehör, die vom Hersteller zugelassen sind.
Andernfalls kann Ihre Garantie ungültig werden.
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Sicherheitshinweise:

• WARNUNG Lassen Sie Ihr Kind niemals unbeaufsichtigt.
• WARNUNG Um Verletzungen zu vermeiden, achten Sie darauf, dass Ihr Kind beim Auf- und                                  
Zusammenklappen des Geräts ferngehalten werden.
• WARNUNG Lassen Sie Ihr Kind nicht mit diesem Produkt spielen.
• WARNUNG Verwenden Sie immer das Rückhaltesystem.
• WARNUNG Dieses Produkt ist nicht zum Joggen oder Inlineskaten geeignet.
• WARNUNG Sie tragen die Verantwortung für die Sicherheit Ihres Kindes.
• WARNUNG Jede am Griff befestigte Last beeinträchtigt die Stabilität des Kinderwagens/Buggys.
• WARNUNG! Für Babys im Alter von 0 bis 6 Monaten muss der Gurt durch die kleinsten Löcher geführt 
werden, um eine Strangulationsgefahr zu vermeiden.
• Bei Neugeborenen ist es am sichersten, die Sitzeinheit in der vollständig zurückgelehnten Position zu verwenden.
• Dieser Buggy ist nur für ein Kind bestimmt und darf nur von einem Kind benutzt werden.
• Ziehen Sie immer die Bremsen an, wenn Sie die Kinder in den Buggy setzen oder aus dem Buggy nehmen.
• Überprüfen Sie vor dem Zusammenklappen des Buggys folgende Punkte:
A Ihr Kind wird nicht von beweglichen Teilen gestört
B Die hinteren Bremsen wurden betätigt
C Die vorderen Räder sind im verriegelten Zustand gesichert
D Die Sitzeinheit oder der Autokindersitz wurde entfernt
E Alle Gegenstände wurden aus dem Korb entfernt
F Versuchen Sie niemals, den Buggy zu schließen oder zusammenzufalten, wenn sich das Kind darin befindet

Für alle technischen Fragen rufen Sie bitte folgende Nummer an: +44 1454 326 568
Hergestellt von: The Red Kite Baby Co Ltd, 35 Lavenham Road, Beeches Industrial Estate, Yate, Bristol, BS37 5QX. VEREINIGTES                               
KÖNIGREICH

IMPORTANTE  Conserve estas instrucciones para futuras consultas. La seguridad de su 
hijo puede verse afectada si no sigue estas instrucciones.
Folleto de instrucciones
Push Me Astro
Este producto está destinado a niños desde el nacimiento y hasta que pesen 22 Kg o cumplan 4 años, lo que ocurra primero.
BS EN 1888-2:2018+A1:2022
LISTA DE PIEZAS
1.Chasis principal
2. Ruedas traseras x2
3. Ruedas delanteras x2
4. Barra de seguridad
5. Cubierta para la lluvia

Montaje y uso
1. Para abrir el chasis
a. Abra el chasis presionando el botón pequeño en el asa, manténgalo presionado y apriete el gatillo grande.  
b. Levante hacia arriba con un movimiento suave hasta que el chasis quede bloqueado.  

ADVERTENCIA Asegúrese de que todos los dispositivos de bloqueo estén activados antes de utilizar el 
producto.

2. Para fijar las ruedas
a. Introduzca los vástagos metálicos de las ruedas delanteras en el espacio de la parte inferior de los soportes de las ruedas 
delanteras y empuje hacia arriba hasta que encajen en su sitio.  
b. Introduzca los vástagos metálicos de las ruedas traseras en el espacio del eje trasero/unidad de frenado y empuje hacia dentro 
hasta que encaje en su sitio.  
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3. Para fijar la barra de seguridad
a. Introduzca los extremos de las barras de seguridad en los soportes hasta que encajen.  
b. La barra puede retirarse pulsando los pequeños botones y tirando de ella hacia fuera.  

4. Para accionar los bloqueos de dirección
Para seleccionar entre una rueda delantera fija o giratoria, deslice la palanca hacia un lado.  

5. Para ajustar el soporte de la pantorrilla
a. Para ajustar el reposapantorrillas, presione los botones situados a ambos lados y gire el extremo del asiento hasta la posición 
deseada. 

6. Para accionar los frenos
a. Pise el pedal de freno para accionar los frenos.  
b. Pise el pedal hacia delante para soltar los frenos.  

ADVERTENCIA Ponga todos los frenos siempre que estacione la silla de paseo.

7. Para reclinar el asiento 
a. Para reclinar el asiento, apriete el gatillo situado en la parte posterior del mismo y tire hacia atrás hasta la posición deseada.  
b.  Para elevar el asiento, sujete el extremo de la correa con una mano y empuje hacia delante el respaldo del asiento hasta la 
posición deseada.  

8. Para plegar la silla de paseo
8a. Abra la capota y suba el asiento a la posición vertical.
8b. Active los frenos. Empuje ligeramente el asa hacia delante para asegurarse de que los frenos estén totalmente accionados.
8c. Presione el botón pequeño del asa, manténgalo presionado y, a continuación, apriete el gatillo grande.
8d. En cuanto el chasis empiece a plegarse, empuje ligeramente hacia delante y la silla de paseo se plegará y bloqueará por 
completo.

9. Para desplegar la silla de paseo
a. Abra el chasis presionando el botón pequeño en el asa, manténgalo presionado y apriete el gatillo grande.  
b.  Levante hacia arriba con un movimiento suave hasta que el chasis quede bloqueado.  

10. Para asegurar y ajustar el arnés
a. En primer lugar, libere el arnés presionando firmemente el botón central.  
b. Después de colocar al niño en el asiento, encaje ambas correas y presione para introducirlas en la hebilla central.  
c. Utilice los controles deslizantes para ajustar según sea necesario.  
d. Asegúrese de elegir la posición correcta de la correa del arnés en función de la edad del niño.
e. Para seleccionar una posición diferente, desabroche la solapa de velcro del respaldo del asiento, deslice la mano por el interior 
de la funda y pase el extremo de la hebilla de la correa por la ranura del respaldo del asiento rígido. Vuelva a colocar la correa y 
asegúrese de girar la hebilla para que quede plana contra el respaldo duro del asiento.

ADVERTENCIA Para los bebés de 0 a 6 meses, el arnés debe introducirse por los orificios más pequeños 
para evitar el riesgo de estrangulamiento.
ADVERTENCIA Utilice siempre la correa de la entrepierna en combinación con el cinturón.

11. Para fijar la cubierta impermeable
Coloque el protector de lluvia sobre la parte superior de la silla de paseo y fíjelo al chasis con las lengüetas de velcro

Cuidados generales:
• El uso y mantenimiento correctos de esta silla son esenciales.
• No aplique una fuerza excesiva al plegar la silla de paseo.
• Si tiene problemas, abra completamente la silla y repita el procedimiento de plegado.
• Baje siempre las ruedas lo más suavemente posible al subir y bajar bordillos.
• Pliegue siempre la silla al subir o bajar escaleras.
• No golpee nunca la silla contra estos obstáculos u otros similares.
• En algunos climas, el moho puede afectar al tejido y a la cubierta impermeable. Para evitarlo, no pliegue la silla de paseo cuando 
esté mojado. Déjelo abierto en un lugar ventilado hasta que se seque por completo.
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3. Para fijar la barra de seguridad
a. Introduzca los extremos de las barras de seguridad en los soportes hasta que encajen.  
b. La barra puede retirarse pulsando los pequeños botones y tirando de ella hacia fuera.  

4. Para accionar los bloqueos de dirección
Para seleccionar entre una rueda delantera fija o giratoria, deslice la palanca hacia un lado.  

5. Para ajustar el soporte de la pantorrilla
a. Para ajustar el reposapantorrillas, presione los botones situados a ambos lados y gire el extremo del asiento hasta la posición 
deseada. 

6. Para accionar los frenos
a. Pise el pedal de freno para accionar los frenos.  
b. Pise el pedal hacia delante para soltar los frenos.  

ADVERTENCIA Ponga todos los frenos siempre que estacione la silla de paseo.

7. Para reclinar el asiento 
a. Para reclinar el asiento, apriete el gatillo situado en la parte posterior del mismo y tire hacia atrás hasta la posición deseada.  
b.  Para elevar el asiento, sujete el extremo de la correa con una mano y empuje hacia delante el respaldo del asiento hasta la 
posición deseada.  

8. Para plegar la silla de paseo
8a. Abra la capota y suba el asiento a la posición vertical.
8b. Active los frenos. Empuje ligeramente el asa hacia delante para asegurarse de que los frenos estén totalmente accionados.
8c. Presione el botón pequeño del asa, manténgalo presionado y, a continuación, apriete el gatillo grande.
8d. En cuanto el chasis empiece a plegarse, empuje ligeramente hacia delante y la silla de paseo se plegará y bloqueará por 
completo.

9. Para desplegar la silla de paseo
a. Abra el chasis presionando el botón pequeño en el asa, manténgalo presionado y apriete el gatillo grande.  
b.  Levante hacia arriba con un movimiento suave hasta que el chasis quede bloqueado.  

10. Para asegurar y ajustar el arnés
a. En primer lugar, libere el arnés presionando firmemente el botón central.  
b. Después de colocar al niño en el asiento, encaje ambas correas y presione para introducirlas en la hebilla central.  
c. Utilice los controles deslizantes para ajustar según sea necesario.  
d. Asegúrese de elegir la posición correcta de la correa del arnés en función de la edad del niño.
e. Para seleccionar una posición diferente, desabroche la solapa de velcro del respaldo del asiento, deslice la mano por el interior 
de la funda y pase el extremo de la hebilla de la correa por la ranura del respaldo del asiento rígido. Vuelva a colocar la correa y 
asegúrese de girar la hebilla para que quede plana contra el respaldo duro del asiento.

ADVERTENCIA Para los bebés de 0 a 6 meses, el arnés debe introducirse por los orificios más pequeños 
para evitar el riesgo de estrangulamiento.
ADVERTENCIA Utilice siempre la correa de la entrepierna en combinación con el cinturón.

11. Para fijar la cubierta impermeable
Coloque el protector de lluvia sobre la parte superior de la silla de paseo y fíjelo al chasis con las lengüetas de velcro

Cuidados generales:
• El uso y mantenimiento correctos de esta silla son esenciales.
• No aplique una fuerza excesiva al plegar la silla de paseo.
• Si tiene problemas, abra completamente la silla y repita el procedimiento de plegado.
• Baje siempre las ruedas lo más suavemente posible al subir y bajar bordillos.
• Pliegue siempre la silla al subir o bajar escaleras.
• No golpee nunca la silla contra estos obstáculos u otros similares.
• En algunos climas, el moho puede afectar al tejido y a la cubierta impermeable. Para evitarlo, no pliegue la silla de paseo cuando 
esté mojado. Déjelo abierto en un lugar ventilado hasta que se seque por completo.
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IMPORTANT  Conservez ces instructions pour vous y reporter ultérieurement. La sécurité 
de votre enfant peut être compromise si vous ne suivez pas ces instructions.
Notice d’utilisation
Push Me Astro
Ce véhicule est destiné aux enfants de la naissance jusqu’à 22 kg ou 4 ans.
BS EN 1888-2:2018+A1:2022
LISTE DES PIÈCES
1. Cadre principal
2. Roues arrière x2
3. Roues avant x2
4. Barre de protection
5. Housse de pluie

Assemblage et utilisation
1. Ouvrir le châssis
a.  uvrir le cadre en appuyant sur le petit bouton de la poignée, le maintenir enfoncé et appuyer sur la grande gâchette de la                     
poignée.  
b. Soulever vers le haut d’un mouvement régulier jusqu’à ce que le cadre s’enclenche.  

AVERTISSEMENT Assurez-vous que tous les dispositifs de verrouillage sont enclenchés avant l’utilisation.

2. Fixer les roues
a. Insérer les tiges métalliques des roues avant dans l’espace situé sous les supports de roues avant et pousser vers le haut jusqu’à 
ce qu’elles s’enclenchent.  
b. Insérer les tiges métalliques des roues arrière dans l’espace prévu à cet effet sur l’ensemble essieu/frein arrière et les pousser vers 
l’intérieur jusqu’à ce qu’elles s’enclenchent.  

3. Fixer la barre de protection
a. Insérer les extrémités des barres de protection dans les supports jusqu’à ce qu’elles s’enclenchent.  
b. La barre peut être retirée en appuyant sur les petits boutons et en tirant sur la barre.  

4. Actionner le système de verrouillage de direction
Pour passer de roues avant fixes à pivotantes, faire glisser le levier sur le côté.  

5. Régler le repose-pieds
a. Pour régler le repose-pieds, appuyer sur les boutons des deux côtés et faire pivoter l’extrémité du siège dans la position                        
souhaitée. 

6. Actionner les freins
a. Appuyer sur la pédale de frein pour engager les freins.  
b. Pousser la pédale vers l’avant pour relâcher les freins.  

AVERTISSEMENT Engagez tous les freins chaque fois que vous garez la poussette.

7. Incliner le siège 
a. Pour incliner le siège, appuyer sur la gâchette située à l’arrière de l’assise et tirer vers l’arrière jusqu’à la position souhaitée.  
b.  Pour relever le siège, tenir l’extrémité de la sangle d’une main et pousser le dossier du siège vers l’avant jusqu’à la position requise.  

8. Plier la poussette
8a. Replier la capote et relever le siège en position verticale.
8b. Engager les freins. Pousser légèrement la poignée vers l’avant pour vous assurer que les freins sont bien enclenchés.
8c. Appuyer sur le petit bouton situé sur la poignée, le maintenir enfoncé et appuyer sur la grande gâchette située sur la poignée.
8d. Dès que le châssis commence à se plier, pousser légèrement vers l’avant et la poussette se pliera et se verrouillera complète-
ment.

9. Déplier la poussette
a. Ouvrir la poussette en appuyant sur le petit bouton de la poignée, le maintenir enfoncé et appuyer sur la grande gâchette de la 
poignée.  
b.  Soulever vers le haut d’un mouvement régulier jusqu’à ce que le cadre s’enclenche.  
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10. Fixer et régler le harnais
a. Débloquer le harnais en appuyant fermement sur le bouton central.  
b. Après avoir installé l’enfant dans le siège, emboîter les deux sangles et les pousser dans la boucle centrale.  
c. Régler les bretelles au besoin.  
d. Veiller à choisir la bonne position pour la sangle du harnais en fonction de l’âge de votre enfant.
e. Pour changer de position, défaire le rabat en Velcro au dos du siège, glisser la main à l’intérieur de la housse et passer l’extrémité 
de l’attache de la sangle dans la fente du dossier du siège rigide. Repositionner la sangle et veiller à tourner l’attache de manière à 
ce qu’elle repose à plat contre le dossier du siège rigide.

AVERTISSEMENT ! Pour les bébés âgés de 0 à 6 mois, le harnais doit être passé dans les trous les plus 
petits afin d’éviter tout risque de strangulation.
AVERTISSEMENT Utilisez toujours la sangle d’entrejambe en combinaison avec la ceinture.

11. Fixer la housse de pluie
Placer la housse de pluie sur le dessus de la poussette et la fixer au cadre à l’aide des bandes Velcro.

Entretien général :
La bonne utilisation et le bon entretien de ce produit sont essentiels.
• Ne pas forcer excessivement lors du pliage de la poussette.
• En cas de difficultés, ouvrir complètement la poussette et répéter la procédure de pliage.
• Toujours faire monter/descendre les roues délicatement lors du passage d’un trottoir.
• Toujours plier la poussette lorsque vous montez ou descendez des escaliers.
• Ne jamais heurter la poussette contre ces obstacles ou d’autres obstacles similaires.
• Dans certains climats, les moisissures peuvent endommager le tissu et la housse de pluie. Pour éviter cela, ne pas plier la poussette 
lorsqu’elle est mouillée. La laisser dépliée dans un endroit ventilé jusqu’à ce qu’elle soit complètement sèche.
• Toujours ranger la poussette dans un endroit sec.
• Lorsque vous rangez la poussette dans la voiture, ne jamais placer d’autres objets dessus.
• Ne dépassez pas la charge maximale de 2 kg dans le panier à provisions. (Le cas échéant).
Nettoyage :
• Les housses et les garnitures en tissu peuvent être lavées avec un détergent doux et de l’eau tiède. Laisser sécher
dans un endroit ventilé et à l’abri de la lumière directe du soleil.
• Ne pas laisser votre produit à la lumière directe du soleil pendant des périodes prolongées, car cela pourrait entraîner
une décoloration des tissus.
• Ne pas nettoyer à sec, laver à la machine ou sécher au sèche-linge.
• Les parties métalliques peuvent être nettoyées avec un chiffon humide.
• Toujours sécher en essuyant. Nettoyez les pièces en plastique avec une solution d’eau et de savon doux, puis essuyez-les.
Entretien :
• Entretenez votre poussette en lubrifiant toutes les pièces métalliques mobiles avec un spray au silicone. N’utilisez
pas d’huile ou de graisse pour machines lourdes, car elles peuvent attirer la saleté ou les gravillons.
• Vérifiez que rien n’est détaché ou cassé et qu’aucune arête vive n’a été exposée. Inspectez toutes les articulations et le harnais, 
remplacez immédiatement toute pièce endommagée.
• Inspectez régulièrement les écrous et les boulons pour vous assurer qu’ils ne se sont pas desserrés. Resserrez si nécessaire.
• N’utilisez que des pièces de rechange et des accessoires approuvés par le fabricant.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut entraîner l’annulation de la garantie.

Avertissements de sécurité :

• AVERTISSEMENT Ne laissez jamais votre enfant sans surveillance.
• AVERTISSEMENT Pour éviter toute blessure, veillez à ce que votre enfant soit tenu à l’écart lors du                           
dépliage et du pliage de ce produit.
• AVERTISSEMENT Ne laissez pas votre enfant jouer avec ce produit.
• AVERTISSEMENT Utilisez toujours le système de retenue.
• AVERTISSEMENT Ce produit n’est pas adapté pour courir ou patiner.
• AVERTISSEMENT La sécurité de votre enfant est votre responsabilité.
• AVERTISSEMENT Toute charge attachée à la poignée nuit à la stabilité du landau / de la poussette.
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• AVERTISSEMENT ! Pour les bébés âgés de 0 à 6 mois, le harnais doit être passé dans les trous les plus 
bas afin d’éviter tout risque de strangulation.
• Pour les nouveau-nés, il est plus sûr d’utiliser le siège en position complètement inclinée.
• Cette poussette est conçue pour être utilisée par un seul enfant.
• Engagez toujours les freins lorsque vous placez l’enfant dans la poussette ou que vous l’en retirez.
• Avant de plier la poussette, vérifiez les points suivants :
A Votre enfant est à l’écart des pièces mobiles
B Les freins arrière ont été actionnés
C Les roues avant sont bloquées en mode verrouillé
D L’assisse ou le siège auto a été retiré
E Tout objet a été retiré du panier
F N’essayez jamais de fermer ou de plier la poussette lorsque l’enfant se trouve à l’intérieur

Pour toute question technique, veuillez appeler : +44 1454 326 568
Fabriqué par : The Red Kite Baby Co Ltd, 35 Lavenham Road, Beeches Industrial Estate, Yate, Bristol, BS37 5QX. ROYAUME-UNI

IMPORTANTE  Conservare queste istruzioni per consultazione futura. La sicurezza del 
bambino può essere compromessa se non si seguono queste istruzioni.
Foglio di istruzioni
Push Me Astro
Questo veicolo è destinato ai bambini dalla nascita fino a 4 anni, o fino a 22 kg se tale peso viene raggiunto prima dei 4 anni.
BS EN 1888-2:2018+A1:2022
ELENCO DELLE PARTI
1. Telaio principale
2. Ruote posteriori x2
3. Ruote anteriori x2
4. Barra paracolpi
5. Copertura antipioggia

Montaggio e utilizzo
1. Per aprire il telaio
a. Aprire il telaio premendo il piccolo pulsante sull’impugnatura, tenerlo premuto e quindi premere l’ampio dispositivo a scatto 
sull’impugnatura.  
b. Sollevare verso l’alto con un movimento fluido finché il telaio non si blocca in posizione.  

ATTENZIONE Assicurarsi che tutti i dispositivi di bloccaggio siano inseriti prima dell’uso.

2. Per applicare le ruote
a. Inserire gli steli metallici delle ruote anteriori nello spazio sul fondo dei supporti per le ruote anteriori e spingere verso l’alto fino a 
farli scattare in posizione.  
b. Inserire gli steli metallici delle ruote posteriori nell’apposito spazio sull’assale posteriore/unità frenante e spingere verso l’interno fino 
a farli scattare in posizione.  

3. Per applicare la barra paracolpi
a. Inserire nelle staffe le estremità della barra paracolpi fino a farle scattare in posizione.  
b. La barra può essere tolta premendo i piccoli pulsanti ed estraendo la barra.  

4. Per azionare i bloccasterzo
Per selezionare una ruota anteriore fissa o girevole, far scorrere la leva lateralmente.  

5. Per regolare il supporto per i polpacci
a. Per regolare l’appoggio per i polpacci, premere i pulsanti su entrambi i lati e ruotare l’estremità del sedile nella posizione                                  
desiderata. 
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6. Per azionare il freno
a. Premere il pedale del freno per attivare i freni.  
b. Spingere in avanti il pedale per rilasciare i freni.  

ATTENZIONE Applicare tutti i freni ogni volta che si parcheggia il passeggino.

7. Per reclinare il sedile 
a. Per reclinare il sedile, premere il dispositivo a scatto sul retro del sedile e tirare all’indietro fino alla posizione desiderata.  
b.  Per sollevare il sedile, tenere l’estremità della cinghia con una mano e spingere in avanti lo schienale del sedile fino alla posizione 
desiderata.  

8. Per ripiegare il passeggino
8a. Ritrarre la capotta e sollevare l’unità di seduta fino alla posizione verticale.
8b. Attivare i freni. Spingere leggermente in avanti la maniglia per assicurarsi che i freni siano completamente attivati.
8c. Premere il piccolo pulsante sull’impugnatura, tenerlo premuto e quindi premere l’ampio dispositivo a scatto sull’impugnatura.
8d. Non appena il telaio inizia a ripiegarsi, spingere leggermente in avanti e il passeggino si ripiegherà completamente e si bloccherà 
in posizione ripiegata.

9. Per aprire il passeggino
a. Aprire il passeggino premendo il piccolo pulsante sull’impugnatura, tenerlo premuto e premere l’ampio dispositivo a scatto 
sull’impugnatura.  
b.  Sollevare verso l’alto con un movimento fluido finché il telaio non si blocca in posizione.  

10. Per fissare e regolare l’imbracatura
a. Anzitutto, sganciare l’imbracatura premendo con forza il pulsante centrale.  
b. Dopo aver sistemato il bambino nel seggiolino, innestare le due cinghie e spingerle nella fibbia centrale.  
c. Usare i cursori per regolare come necessario.  
d. Assicurarsi di scegliere la posizione corretta della cinghia dell’imbracatura in base all’età del bambino.
e. Per scegliere una posizione diversa, allentare la linguetta in velcro sul retro del sedile, far scorrere la mano all’interno del          
rivestimento e infilare l’estremità della fibbia della cinghia nella fessura dello schienale rigido del sedile. Riposizionare la cinghia e 
assicurarsi di ruotare la fibbia in modo che si appoggi di piatto allo schienale rigido del sedile.

ATTENZIONE! Per i bambini di età compresa tra 0 e 6 mesi l’imbracatura deve essere fatta passare 
attraverso i fori più piccoli, per evitare il rischio di strangolamento.
ATTENZIONE Utilizzare sempre la cinghia inguinale in combinazione con la cintura in vita.

11. Per applicare il parapioggia
Posizionare la copertura antipioggia sulla parte superiore della carrozzina e fissarla al telaio con le linguette in velcro.

Manutenzione generale:
• L’uso corretto e la regolare manutenzione di questo passeggino sono essenziali.
• Non usare una forza eccessiva quando si ripiega il passeggino.
• In caso di problemi, riaprire completamente il passeggino e ripetere la procedura di ripiegatura.
• Abbassare sempre le ruote il più delicatamente possibile quando si sale e di scende sui/dai cordoli.
• Ripiegare sempre il passeggino quando si salgono o si scendono le scale.
• Non far mai urtare il passeggino contro tali ostacoli od ostacoli simili.
• In alcuni contesti climatici, muffa e funghi possono attaccare il tessuto e la copertura antipioggia. Per evitare ciò, non ripiegare il 
passeggino quando è bagnato. Lasciarlo aperto in un’area ventilata fino alla completa asciugatura.
• Conservare sempre il passeggino in un luogo asciutto.
• Quando si carica il passeggino in auto, non collocare mai altri oggetti sopra di esso.
• Non superare il carico massimo di 2 kg nel cestino portaoggetti. (Dove previsto).

IT



Pulizia:
• I rivestimenti e le finiture in tessuto possono essere lavati a mano con un detergente delicato e acqua tiepida. Lasciare asciugare
in un’area ventilata e lontana dalla luce solare diretta.
• Evitare di lasciare il passeggino sotto la luce diretta del sole per periodi di tempo prolungati, poiché ciò può far
sbiadire i tessuti.
• Non lavare a secco, non lavare in lavatrice e non asciugare nell’asciugatrice.
• Le parti metalliche possono essere pulite con un panno umido.
• Asciugare sempre con un panno. Pulire le parti in plastica con una soluzione delicata di acqua e sapone e asciugare con un panno.

Manutenzione:
• Per la manutenzione del passeggino, lubrificare tutte le parti mobili in metallo con uno spray a base di silicone. Non
utilizzare olio o grasso per macchine pesanti, in quanto potrebbe attirare sporcizia o graniglia.
• Verificare che non vi siano parti allentate o rotte e che non vi siano bordi taglienti esposti. Ispezionare tutti i giunti e l’imbracatura, 
sostituendo immediatamente le eventuali parti danneggiate.
• Controllare regolarmente tutti i dadi e bulloni per verificare che non si siano allentati. Stringerli se necessario.
• Utilizzare solo parti di ricambio e accessori approvati dal produttore.
Diversamente, la garanzia potrebbe annullarsi.

Avvertenze di sicurezza:

• ATTENZIONE Non lasciare mai il bambino incustodito.
• ATTENZIONE Per evitare il rischio di lesioni, assicurarsi che il bambino rimanga lontano quando si apre e si 
ripiega il prodotto.
• ATTENZIONE Non lasciare che il bambino giochi con questo prodotto.
• ATTENZIONE Utilizzare sempre il sistema di ritenuta.
• ATTENZIONE Questo prodotto non è adatto ad essere utilizzato durante attività di corsa o di pattinaggio.
• ATTENZIONE La sicurezza del bambino è responsabilità del genitore o di chi per esso.
• ATTENZIONE Qualsiasi carico attaccato all’impugnatura influisce sulla stabilità della carrozzina / del 
passeggino.
• ATTENZIONE! Per i bambini di età compresa tra 0 e 6 mesi l’imbracatura deve essere fatta passare                 
attraverso i fori più bassi per evitare il rischio di strangolamento.
• Per i neonati, è più sicuro utilizzare l’unità di seduta in posizione completamente reclinata.
• Questo passeggino è stato progettato per un solo bambino e deve essere utilizzato conseguentemente.
• Inserire sempre i freni quando si mette e si toglie il bambino nel/dal passeggino.
• Prima di ripiegare il passeggino, verificare quanto segue:
A Il bambino non è a contatto con parti in movimento
B I freni posteriori sono stati inseriti
C Le ruote anteriori sono fissate in modalità bloccata
D L’unità di seduta o il seggiolino è stata/o rimossa/o
E Tutti gli oggetti sono stati rimossi dal portaoggetti
F Non tentare mai di chiudere o ripiegare il passeggino con il bambino all’interno

Per tutte le domande di carattere tecnico si prega di chiamare: +44 1454 326 568
Prodotto da: The Red Kite Baby Co Ltd., 35 Lavenham Road, Beeches Industrial Estate, Yate, Bristol, BS37 5QX. REGNO UNITO
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